Short-term debt 224$

Current maturities of long-term debt 331

Long-term debt 1,594

Gross Debt 2,149$

Less: Puchase card program and extended A/P programs (37)

Adjusted Gross Debt 2,112$

Less: Cash in excess of $50 (296)

Adjusted Net Debt 1,816$

($ millions)

October 2012

Bank EBITDA Reconciliation

31

($ millions) LTM

Net Income $181

Income tax provision (benefit) 53

Interest expense 111

Income before interest and taxes $345

Depreciation and intangible amortization expense 117

EBITDA from continuing operations $462

Adjustments:

Amortization and write-off of intangibles and organizational costs 4

Non-cash compensation expense 41

Extraordinary non-cash charges 39

Extraordinary non-recurring cash charges 34

Joint venture EBITDA adjustments 13

Net (gains) and losses on disposition of assets outside the ordinary course of business (17)

Pro Forma effect of acquisitions and divestitures 53

Other 0

Bank LTM EBITDA from continuing operations $628

Note: EBITDA as defined in the credit facility

October 2012

ClydeUnion Adjusted Operating Profit

Q1 Q2 Q3

Nine Months

Ended

Revenues $124.9 $143.7 $126.5 $395.1

Operating Profit ($8.6) $2.1 $4.9 -$1.6

  % of Revenues -6.9% 1.5% 3.9% -0.4%

Purchase Accounting Adj. ($6.6) -$2.7 -$0.8 -$10.1

Adjusted Operating Profit ($2.0) $4.8 $5.7 $8.5

  % of Revenues -1.6% 3.3% 4.5% 2.2%

ClydeUnion Purchase Accounting Reconciliation

32October 2012

Flow Technology Segment Income Reconciliation

Q1 Q2 Q3

Nine Months

Ended

Revenues $628.1 $677.3 $648.6 $1,954.0

Segment Income $46.4 $69.8 $78.1 $194.3

  % of Revenues 7.4% 10.3% 12.0% 9.9%

ClydeUnion Purchase Accounting Adj. ($6.6) -$2.7 -$0.8 -$10.1

Adjusted Segment Income $53.0 $72.5 $78.9 $204.4

  % of Revenues 8.4% 10.7% 12.2% 10.5%

Flow Technology Adjusted Segment Income Reconciliation

33October 2012

SPX Segment Income Reconciliation

Q1 Q2 Q3

Nine Months

Ended

Revenues $1,165.2 $1,260.3 $1,249.4 $3,674.9

Segment Income $82.5 $116.0 $134.2 $332.7

  % of Revenues 7.1% 9.2% 10.7% 9.1%

ClydeUnion Purchase Accounting Adj. ($6.6) -$2.7 -$0.8 -$10.1

Adjusted Segment Income $89.1 $118.7 $135.0 $342.8

  % of Revenues 7.6% 9.4% 10.8% 9.3%

SPX Adjusted Segment Income Reconciliation

34October 2012